

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC.,

LEAD Agency, Inc.,

and

SIERRA CLUB

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER,
ACTING ADMINISTRATOR, U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

and

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-2230

**MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., LEAD AGENCY,
INC., AND SIERRA CLUB FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....3

I. THE RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT AND THE 2015
RULE3

II. THE WATER INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE NATION
ACT.....5

III. OKLAHOMA’S ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING AND COAL ASH
REGULATIONS.....6

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

I. COAL ASH POSES A SERIOUS THREAT TO OKLAHOMANS.....8

II. EPA’S APPROVAL OF OKLAHOMA’S COAL ASH PROGRAM.....10

STANDING11

I. PLAINTIFFS’ MEMBERS HAVE STANDING TO SUE IN THEIR OWN
RIGHT.13

A. Plaintiffs’ Members Suffer Injuries in Fact.13

1. Camp-Horinek.....13

2. Hatley14

3. Frayser.....15

4. Plaintiffs’ Members’ Injuries Are Concrete, Particularized, Actual,
and Imminent.16

B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to EPA’s Unlawful Conduct, and a
Favorable Judgment in this Proceeding Would Redress Their Injuries.....16

| | | |
|------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| II. | PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SUE ON BEHALF OF THEIR MEMBERS..... | 18 |
| III. | PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROCEDURAL STANDING..... | 20 |
| | STANDARD OF REVIEW | 21 |
| | ARGUMENT..... | 21 |
| I. | THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT EPA UNLAWFULLY FAILED TO PUBLISH MINIMUM GUIDELINES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN STATE COAL ASH PROGRAMS. | 22 |
| II. | THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION PARTIALLY VACATING THE 2015 RULE RENDERS THE FINAL PROGRAM APPROVAL INVALID. | 26 |
| III. | EPA’S APPROVAL OF OKLAHOMA’S COAL ASH PROGRAM FAILS TO AFFORD REQUIRED PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES IN VIOLATION OF RCRA AND THE APA. | 28 |
| | A. Oklahoma’s Coal Ash Program Does Not Afford Public Participation Opportunities Required by RCRA § 7004(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 6974(b)(1). | 28 |
| | 1. RCRA Mandates Extensive Public Participation Opportunities in Permitting and Post-Permit Decisions. | 28 |
| | 2. Oklahoma Fails to Provide Required Public Participation Opportunities..... | 32 |
| | B. EPA’s Approval of Oklahoma’s Coal Ash Program Without First Publishing Minimum Guidelines for Public Participation Violates RCRA and the APA..... | 35 |
| | C. Even if Existing Public Participation Regulations Applied to Oklahoma’s Coal Ash Program, the Program Would Not Meet Their Requirements. | 36 |
| IV. | EPA’S APPROVAL OF OKLAHOMA’S COAL ASH PROGRAM VIOLATES RCRA AND THE APA BECAUSE THE STATE’S GRANT OF “PERMITS FOR LIFE” TO COAL ASH UNITS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE WIIN ACT..... | 37 |
| V. | EPA FAILED TO RESPOND TO COMMENTS THAT WOULD HAVE REQUIRED DENYING OKLAHOMA’S APPLICATION FOR STATE PROGRAM APPROVAL..... | 40 |
| | CONCLUSION AND RELIEF..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>Allied Pilots Ass’n v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>American Coke & Coal Chems. Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 452 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 30 |
| <i>Appalachian Voices v. McCarthy</i> , 989 F.Supp.2d 30 (2013) | 12, 39 |
| <i>Bldg. and Const. Trades Council of Buffalo, New York and Vicinity v. Downtown Development, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... | 21 |
| <i>Citizens for a Better Env’t. v. EPA</i> , 596 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1979) | 24 |
| <i>City of Dover v. EPA</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2013) | 25 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Costle v. Pac. Legal Found.</i> , 445 U.S. 198 (1980)..... | 31 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 19 |
| <i>Deppenbrook v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 21 |

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....27

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....12, 16

* *Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA*,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....41, 42

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....27

* *Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....12, 18, 19

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena,
17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....3

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....42

* *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....12, 16, 17, 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....41

Murphy v. Smith,
138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....23

* *Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,
59 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....27

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Manson,
414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....20

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....41

Power Co. of Am., L.P. v. FERC,
245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....27

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....21

Sierra Club v. EPA,
699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....20

* *Sierra Club v. EPA*,
 992 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1993)23, 28, 30

* *State of Ala. ex rel. Siegelman v. EPA*,
 911 F.2d 499 (11th Cir. 1990)29, 31, 33

U.S. Brewers Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA,
 600 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1979)29

* *Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA*,
 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)5, 17, 26, 37

* *Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc., v. EPA*,
 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....24, 30, 31, 33

Wilhelmus v. Geren,
 796 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)21

STATUTES

27A Okla. Stat. § 2-3-502(D)8

27A Okla. Stat. § 2-14-101 *et seq.*7

27A Okla. Stat. § 2-14-103(9)7, 34

27A Okla. Stat. § 2-14-30234

27A Okla. Stat. § 2-14-30336

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)41

5 U.S.C. § 7043

* 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)21, 35, 40

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13612

* 33 U.S.C. § 1251(e)24, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 6901 *et seq.*4

42 U.S.C. § 69024

42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(9)39

42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(10).....39

42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)4, 39

42 U.S.C. § 6907(a)(1).....39

42 U.S.C. § 6912(b)39

42 U.S.C. § 6944(a)4, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. § 6945(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 6945(c)28

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)6

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)40

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(A).....25

* 42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(B)6, 27, 37, 41

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(B)(ii)25

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(C)6, 37

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(D).....42

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(D)(i)(II).....37, 38

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(D)(ii)(I)6, 37, 38

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(E)37, 38

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(6)6, 37

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(7)25, 27

42 U.S.C. § 6972.....25

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 6972(c)3

* 42 U.S.C. § 6974(b)11, 25, 35, 41

* 42 U.S.C. § 6974(b)(1)4, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35

42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)3

42 U.S.C. § 6976(b)3

REGULATIONS

33 Okla. Reg. 14696

40 C.F.R. Part 25.....23

* 40 C.F.R. Part 239.....23, 36

* 40 C.F.R. Part 256.....23

40 C.F.R. § 25.2(a).....23, 36

40 C.F.R. § 25.536

40 C.F.R. § 70.1(b)40

40 C.F.R. § 70.240

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(l)(2)(ii).....40

40 C.F.R. § 239.4(b)40

40 C.F.R. § 239.6(a)(1).....36

40 C.F.R. § 256.6336

40 C.F.R. § 257.71(a)(1).....5, 9

40 C.F.R. § 257.71(a)(1)-(3).....5

40 C.F.R. § 270.4140

40 C.F.R. § 270.50(d)40

Okla. Admin. Code 252:4-7-1 *et seq.*7

Okla. Admin. Code 252:4-7-27, 34

Okla. Admin. Code 252:4-7-587

Okla. Admin. Code 252:4-7-58(2).....7

Okla. Admin. Code 252:4-7-58(2)(A)8

Okla. Admin. Code 252:4-7-58(2)(A)(iii)34

Okla. Admin. Code 252:4-7-58(3).....7
 Okla. Admin. Code. 252:4-7-5934
 Okla. Admin. Code. 252:4-7-6034
 * Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-1-1(d).....7, 26
 Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-3-1(a).....8
 Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-3-1(e).....8
 Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-3-37
 Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-3-6(a)(11)(D).....34
 Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-11-2(a)(1)9
 * Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-11-2(a)(1)(A).....7, 26
 * Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-15-6(a).....7, 26
 Okla. Admin. Code 252:517-15-7(b)(3)(a).....34

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

56 Fed. Reg. 50,978 (Oct. 9, 1991).....28
 58 Fed. Reg. 65,985 (Dec. 17, 1993)28
 61 Fed. Reg. 2584 (Jan. 26, 1996)29, 31
 63 Fed. Reg. 57,026 (Oct. 23, 1998).....29
 65 Fed. Reg. 453 (Jan. 5, 2000)31
 80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015)1, 4
 83 Fed. Reg. 11,584 (Mar. 15, 2018).....38, 39
 * 83 Fed. Reg. 30,356 (June 28, 2018)1, 3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 42
 83 Fed. Reg. 36,435 (July 30, 2018).....26, 39
 83 Fed. Reg. 57,804 (Nov. 16, 2018).....39
 83 Fed. Reg. 2100 (Jan. 16, 2018).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)21

An Act to Amend the Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 89-272, 79 Stat. 997-1001
(1965).....3

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 94-580, 90 Stat. 2795
(1976).....3

The Solid Waste Disposal Act, Pub. L. No. 94-580, § 2, 90 Stat. 2826 (1976)23

Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act, Pub. L. No. 114-322, 130
Stat. 1628 (2016).....5, 23
